'. ’

OBIBINAL

A . w a &

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Tavestigation on the Coumission's )
own motion into the operations,

rates, charges and practices of
VICIORY TRANSPORTATION SERVICE,

INC., a California corporation; Case No. 9005
NORMAN WILLIAMS COMPANY, a '
California corporation; LUCKY

STORES, INCORPORATED, a Califormia
corpoxration; TRIUMPH SALES, INC.,

a California corporation; and A, E.
STALEY MANUFACTIURING COMPANY

DIVISION OF CHEMURGIC CORFORATION,

a California corporatiom.

George M. Carr, Attormey at Law, for Victory
ransportation Service, Inc.; and
Marvin Handler, Attormey at Law, for
Lucky Stores, lacorporated, and Norman
Williams Company; respondents.
Donald C. Meaney, Attorney at Law, for the
Commission staff.

QPINION

By Decision No, 77603, dated August 11, 1970, the
Coumission found that Victory Transportation Service, Inc. (Victory)
violated Sections ?664, 2667 and 3737 of the Pubiic Utilities Code
by trausporting split delivery shipments for Norman Williawms
Company (Williams), Lucky Stores, Incorporated (Lucky) and Triumph
Sales, Inc. (Triumph} without having recelved written split delivery
Instructions prior to or at the commcnpemeht of the transportation
of saild shipments as required by Item 170 of Minimum_Rate Tariff 2.
Pursuaat to Section 3800 of the Public Utilitles Code, Victory was

ordered to collect all undexrcharges ($34,085.73) and to péy_avfine

equal to said amount., Victory was also ordcred to pay an additibﬁal
fine of $1,000 in accordance with the provisions of Section 3774 of
the Code. A petition of Williaws and Lucky for relief frow the

-1-




C. 9005 hjh

payunent of undercharges was denied on the ground that Secqion 3800

is mandatory in the requirement that undercharges be collééted. By
Decisioh No. 77943 dated November 10, 1970, the Coumission graanted
rehearing limited to oral argument ou the counstruction of Sections
3667 and 3800 of the Public Utilities Code and the equitles of the
parties to this proceeding. :

Oral srgument was held before Examiner Daly at
San Franeisco ou April 6, 1971.

The issues to be herein considered are: (1) Whether the
Commission can dispense with the requirement to collect undefcharges
upon & finding of mitigating circumstances and, if so, (2) whether

the circumstances i{n the instant proceeding justify such velief.

1/ "3667. No highway perait carrier shall charge, demand, collect,
or receive for the transportation of propexrty, or £or any service
in conmectioun therewith, rates or charges less than the winimum:
rates and charges or greater than the maximum rates and charges
applicable to such tranmsportation established or approved by the
commission; nor shall any such carrier directly or indirectly
pay avy commission or refund, or remit in any manner ¢r by auy
device any portion of the rates or charges so specified, except
upon authority of the commission.”

"3800. Whenever the commission, after a hearing, finds that zny
highway permit carrier has charged, collected, or received for
the traunsportation of property, or for any sexrvice in connection
therewith, rates or charges less than the wminimum rates and
charges applicable to such tramsportation established ox approved
by the commission, or has directly or indirectly refurnded or
remitted in any wanner or by any device any portion of such
minioun rates or charges, or has paid a commission, without an
order of the commission so authorizing, the commission shall
require such carrier to collect the undercharges favolved and
way impose upon the carrier a fine equal to the amount of such
undercharges. All such finez shall be paid into the State
Treasury to the credit of the Gemeral Fund. 7The remedy and
penalty provided by this section are cumulative and shall not be
2 bar to or affect any other remedy or penalty provided for in
this chapter, or to tie exercise by the commission of its power
to punish for comtempt.' , ‘ ‘




@
C. 9005 hjh

7

Section 3667 specifically prohibits the' charging of rates
less than those prescribed by the Commission as being minimum except
upon authority of the Commission. Section 3800 sets forth a penalty
that the Coumission may impose upon a highway permit carriexr for the
vielation of Section 3667, Prior to the enactment of Sectionm 3800,
the Commission, upon a finding that the wmininum rates had been
violated, was limited to oxdering the carrier to collect undcrcharges

and could either revoke or suspend tge carrier's operating authority

or could impose a fime up to $5,000.” " In many instances, the

undexcharges collected and retained by the carrier far exceeded the
amount of the fine. To prevent any possible unjust enrichment by
the carrier, the Legislature enacted Section 3800 which gave to

the Commission the discretionary power to iumpose an additional fine‘
equal to the amount of the undercharges. Section 3800 alsc provided

that upon a finding by the Commission, after hearing, that a highway

2/ "3774. The commission way cancel, revoke, oxr suspend the
operating permit or perults of any highway carrier upon auny
of the following grounds:

(a) Any illegally conducted highway carrier operations.

(b) The violation of any of the provisions of this chapter
or of any operating permit issued thereunder.

(¢) The violation of any oxder, decision, rule, regulationm,
direction, dewand, or requirement established by the commission
pursuant to this chapter.

(d) The coanviction of the highway carrier of any misdemeanor
under this chepter.

(e) The rendition of 2 judgment against the highway carriexr
for any penalty lumposed undexr this chapter.

(£) The fallure of 2 highway carrier to pay any fee lmposed
upon the carrier withirn the time required by law,

"As an alternmative to the cancellation, revocationm, or
suspension of an operating permit or permits, the commission may
impose upon the holder of such permif or permits a fine of not’
exceeding five thousend dollars ($5,000). All fines collected
sn2ll be deposited at least once each month in the State
Treasury to the credit of the General Fund."




C. 9005 hjh

permit carrier charged less than the applicable minimum rates im
violation of Section 3667, the collection of underchArges was wanda-
tory in the absence of an order of the Commission authorizing the
carrier to charge lesc than said rates. |

Because of the language, ''...except upon authority of the
commission”, in Section 3667 and the language "...without an order
of the commission so authorizing,...',in Section 3800 the éue3tion
is raised as to whether the authority referred to in each section
weans an oxder of the Commission guthorizing deviation from the
minioun rates and issued prior to the time that any less than
" minimum charges axe assessed., If such an laterpretation were placed
upon Section 3800, the language, '...without an order of the
coumission so authorizing,..." would be meaningless, for 1if such
an order of approval existed there would be no need for a hearing,
no f£inding by the Commission that Section 3667 had been violated,
and the Coumission, therefore, would never reach the point of having
to impose the fime and penalty provisions of Section 3800. Although
the plain languege, "...except upon authority of the commission”,
in Scction 3667 is susceptible to such an interpretation, the
Coumission, nevertheless, has issued orders pursuant to said section
granting the type of equitable relief herein requested, whexre
special c¢circumstances are found to exist and the parties have acted

in good faith., (I. Lewis, doing business 2s Smee«Dee Delivery

Sexvice, Decision No. 59760, dated March 8, 1960, in Case Nb.‘5432;
Acme Truck Company, 65 Cal. P.U.C. 20 (1965); J. L. Talkington,
58 Cal, P.U.C. 720 (1961); Signal Trucking Service, Decision

No. 77655, dated August 25, 1970, in Applicationm No. 51932.)




€. 9005 hjh *

The Commission therefore concludes that it has the suthority
pursuant to Sections 3667 and 3800 of the Public Utilities Code to
grant the relief as reﬁuested by Williams and Lucky.

The fnvestigation involved the tramsportation by Victory of
split delivexry shipments of liéuor, noviag in truckload quantities,
from the suppliers of Williams and Lucky located in the Bay Area
and Stockton to points in Southern Cslifornia during the period
April through June, 1969. The undercharges result from the fact

that prior to or at the commencement of the transportation of said

shipments Victory was not in receipt of split del%very instructions

as required by Item 170 of Minimum Rate Tariff 2. The féilure to

comply with the documentation requirements was attributable to a

3/ “SPLIT DELIVERY

"The carrier shall not tramsport a split delivery shipument unless
at the time of or prior to the pickup of the shipment, written
laformation has been received frow the consignor showing the
name of each consignee, point or points of destinatiom, and the
kind and quantity of property in each component part of such
shipment, Preparation by the shipper of the required single
split delivery bill of lading ox comparable document referred to
in paragraph (¢) of this item, for execution by thz shipper aad

carrier prior to or at the time of the pickup, will constitute
coupliance with this paragraph.

(¢) At the time of or prior to the pickup of the shipment, the
carrier shall issue to the counsignor a single split delivexry bill
of lading or comparable shipping order for the entire shipwent.

It shall show the name of the consignor, point of origim, date

of pickup, name of each comnsignee, point or points of destimatiom,
and the kind and quantity of property in each component part of
such shipment, or, the single split delivery bill of lading ox
comparable shipping order shall refer to specifically desigmated
documents attached thereto and forming & part thereof which

show the compoment part delivery informatiom.

(d) If split pickup is performed on a split delivery shipment
or 1f written information does not conform with the requirements
of paxagraph (b) hereof, or if all of the shipment is not receivedb////
at the carriler's established depot or picked up by carrier during
one calendar day (see exception {a multiple lot shipment), each
component part of the split delivery shipment shall be rated as
& separate shipment under other provisions of the tariff.”




C. 9005 hjh

regulation of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board (ABC), which

provides that shipments from suppliers of Williams and Lucky must
be delivered to ome point, in order for quantity discounts to
apply, before resailpment cen be made to customers or other stores.

All of the shipments for Williams originated with two
suppliers, i.e., American Distillers (Aserican) at Union City and
E. Martinonl Company (Martinoni) at South San Francisco,
Shipuents were picked up by Victory from these suppliers arnd in
the case of American were tramsported to Willlam's Cotuer Avemue
location, Los Angeles, and in the case of Martinoni to Nbrman
Williams, Home Junction Team Track, Los Angeles. In 3ll instances
bills of lading were prepared by Martinoni and American’andféiven
“to Victory prior to pickup,

There were also combined shipments of Mhrtinbni and
American, which originated with Martinoni and‘werevdeiivered'ts
the Home Junction Team Track in Los Angeles. The documents on these
shipments were usually prepared by Vicﬁory, but were never In the
possession of Martinonl prior to.or at the tiwme of pfgkup.

Split deliveries were subseéuently made from the two
Los Angeles locations., The bills of lading weze in most cases
prepared by Victory, occasionally by Willisms,” but in no instance
were the bills of lading delivered to Victory prior tbvpickup-from

Martinoni or American.

4/ The record contains conflicting testimony as to the extent an
caployvee of Williaws in Los Angeles prepared the shippin§
documents, but it was stipulated that Willizms oceaslonally
prepared the split delivexy bills of lading coverinz the
wovements from the two Loc Angeles locatiovs.




The shipwents for Lucky originated with five suppliers fn
the San Francisco Bay Area and Stockton. Each supplier prepared
and delivered to Victory a proper bill of ladiag covering prepaid
novenents froa the point of pickup to Lucky Stores, San Leandro.‘
Except for shipments from two of the suppliers (Max Sobei and
Julliard Alpha), which were consolidated with Stockton shipments
at San Leandro, Viectory traunsported all of the other shipmeats
directly to-Lucky Stores ia Southern Caelifornia rather than to
San- Leandro. . On some of these shipments an employee of Lucky.
sigued shipping orders indicating that they had been delivered
at San Leandro in good condition when in fact they bypassgd |

' San‘Leandro. The split delivery bills covering the movements to the

W étores in Southern California were always prepared'bylviétbry,.'

but were never in its possession prior to pickup from the suppliers.
There is no question that had the documentation require-
nents been complied with, the retes actually charged were proper.
Having failed to meet the requirements of split-delivery shipments
the staff rated each component part as 3 separate shipument,
The freight charges paid and the undercharges claimed, with
allowance for the prepayments made by the suppliers of Lucky, arex
Paid Claimed
Lucky 19,081.20 19,394,992/
Williaws  21,864.34 13,054.02

5/ It is possible that on shipments from the suppliers Max Sobel
and Julliard Alpha, which were delivered to San Leandrc before
being transpoxrted to Southern California, that cases of liquor
moving £o the same store in Southerxrn California could have =
been consolidated and treated as single skhipments In complicnce
with the ninimum rates and thereby reduce the amount of
undercharges by approximately 10 percent.




C. 9005 hijh

Victory commenced hauling for Williams and Lucky in 1968.
Prior to that time Hills Transportation Company and Di Salvo Trucking
Co. transported the shipments from Martinoni; United Expressways -
transpoxted the shipments from American and Valley Motor Lines
handled the shipments for Lucky. According to the record Victory,
with slight modification, continued to serve these accounts in the
same mannex that they were served by its predecessors, both as to
the physical handling of the shipments and in the method of
documentation., Neither Williams mor Lucky have a tramsportation
department and relied upon Victory to see to it that the documenta-
tion requirements were comﬁlied with., Respondents claim that they

were mot aware of any Iirregularities with respect to the handling

and documentation of the shipments until the Commission imstituted

its Investigatiou.

Upon belng informed of the Commission investigation
Williams and Lucky lumediately employed counsel and sought tariff
assistance, New procedures were formulated and put into operation.
The suppliers of Williams prepay the shipments to the Home Junction
Track in Los Angeles and Williams then provides Vietory with the
necessary documentation for split delivery service prior to the
departure of the trucks from Los Angeles. All shipments frbm_the
suppliers of Lucky are now brought to San Leandro by local drivers.
The trucks remain at San Leandro until the arrival of the last
truck. When the split delivery bills of lading have been prepared
the trucks are thenm taken by the local drivers to Victory's
San Jose Terminal, from whence line-haul drivers continue the trip
to Southexm California points. The new mothod of haﬁdiing the
Lucky account has.substantihlly increaeed’Victory's-oﬁerational

costs.




C. 9005 hjh

Williams and Lucky argue that they have acted in good
faith; that they are respousible business concerns who had no reason
to believe that they were not in full couwpliance with the
Comnission's rate re&uircmcnxs, but dbeing unskilled iu transportation
matters, relied upon the carrier to provide the proper docuumentation
and billing; that all shipwents moved in truckload lots and,
except for complying with the documentation requirewments, the full
amount of minimum rates were paid; that the documentation
deficlencies were the direct result of the comcurrent jurisdiction
of the ABC and this Commission; that paywent of the undexrcharges
would be an unreasonable penalty and, in particular, a financial
burden upon Williams, who assertedly has Suffered-a‘financial loss
of $300,000 since commencing business as a wholesale liquor broker
several yeaxs ago. |

| The difficult, non-conforuing wethod of documentation and

. mauner of operation obviously resulted from the desire of Williams
and Lucky to coubine the ecomomic benefite of the liquoxr discounts
with the rate advantages of the split delivery shipments, as well
as the desire of Victory to secure the accounts, while performing
the transportation service at the lowest possible operating cost.
But these very saume difficultiesvand irregularities shouldfhave
been sufficient notice to all parties that reasonable inquiry was
required to remove the vincible ignorance to which they havé'laid
claim, This 1s clearly indicated by the testimony of thé.ptesidont
of Victory: .

"It sounded good to say that you should be able

to have all of these documents prepared and in

the right places at the right time and it seems

like 1t wmight be able to work but no matter how

we turned it -- we spent over a year and & half

Ltrying to turn it around to comply and oun paper
you could make it look good but you just

couldn’t physically do it." (Vol. 1,Pg. 208, Line 21.)

-9-




C. 9005 hih

The very fact that wmany of Lucky's shipments were transported frow
the liquor suppliers directly to the Lucky stores im Southerm
Califoruia, without coumplying with the supplier's shipping imstruc-

tions to deliver them to San Leaundro, was notice to Lucky of non-

compliance justifyiﬁg further Inguiry. Aund Victory was just as

aware then as {t is now of the additional operating costs chéc

would result and have resulted from transporting the shipments of

Lucky in the wmanner that they presently are being transported.
After considerstion the Commission finds that:

1. During the period April through June 1969 Victory
transported split delivexy shipments of liquor, in truckload lots,
for Williams and Lucky from liquor suppliers located at varioﬁs
§oints in the San Francisco Bay Arxea and'Stockgoﬁ to points in
Southern California." |

2. Because of a requirement of the ABC that all shipments of
liquoxr be delivered to single points, before liquor discount rates
could apply, prior to reshipment to customers or stores, the
documentation relating to said shipments failed to comply with the
provisions of Item 170 of Minimum Rate Taxiff 2.

3. TFailure to comply with the provisions of Item 170 of
Minimum Rate Tariff 2 requires that the component parts of each
shipuent be rated as a separate shipment, which results in undex-
cbérges in the amount of $13,054.02 on the shipuents transported for
Williams, $1,636.72 on the shipments transported for Triumph and
$17,454.99 on shipments transported for Lucky. The 1aﬁter amount
makes allowance £or a 10 percent reduction on thosé shipmengs of

Lucky that could have been coubined at San Leandro for delivery'to

a single storxe.




C. 9005 hjh

{

4. Although Williams and Lucky were without: the benefit of
traffic departments or of employees fawiliaxr with the application
of Minimum Rate Taxriff 2, they were aware of the fact that their
desire to coubine the advantages of the liquor discount with the
lower split delivery rates resulted in a more complicated method of
docunentation, of which Williams had knowledge, and a nonconférmity
between the actual movements of the shipments as ébmpared'with the

shipping fostructiouns of the suppliers, of which Lucky bad knmowledge.

These conditions should have prompted further inquiry ou the part of

both parties.

5. The circumstances in this proceeding do not warraat the
relief requested by Williams and iucky.
The Commission therefore comcludes that Decision No. 77603
should be affirmed with the following,modificatio;s:
1. The fine chould be reduced to $33,145.73 to reflect the
10 percent allowance for the consolidation of shipments of Lucky

from San Leandro to a single store.

2. Because Victory is financially unable to immediately pay
the full amount of the fine, the time for payment shall be as follows:

(a) $1,000 to be paid within twenty days
after the date hereof;

(b) $13,054.03 to be paid within 10 days
after the collection of undercharges
from Williams;

(c) $17,454.99 to be paid within 10 days
after the collection of undercharges
from Lucky; and

$1,636.72 to be paid within 10 days
after the collection of undercharges
from Triumph.




C. 9005 hjh

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Ordering psragraph 1 of Decision No. 77603 is hereby amended

to read as follows:

1. Victory Trausportation Service, Inc. shall pay

a fine of $33,145.73 to this Commission as follows:

(a) $1,000 to—bé paid within twenty days
after the dste hereof;

d) $13,054:02wto‘be paid within ten days
after the collection of undercharges
from Norman Williams Company;

(¢) $17,454.99 to be paid within ten days
after the collection of undercharges
from Lucky Stores, Incorporated; and

(d) $1,636.72 to be paid withian ten days

after the collection of undercharges
from Triuvamph Sales, Inc.

2. In 81l other respects the ordering portion of Decision
No. 77603 shall remain the saume,

The Secretary of the Commission 1s directed to cause
personal service of this order to be made upon respondents,

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the completion of service upon Victory Transporcétion Sexvice,
Inc.

Dated at San Diego

day of b JUNE ., 1971,

, California, this 2.«




